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The Rt Hon Michael Gove MP 
Planning Policy Consultation Team 
Planning Directorate – Planning Policy Division 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
Floor 3, Fry Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London 
SW1P 4DF 

2 March 2023 
Dear Mr Gove, 
 
Thank you for seeking views on how you might develop new national policy to support your wider 
objectives of updating the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
We note you are also seeking views on your proposed approach to preparing National Development 
Management Policies, how you might develop policy to support levelling up, and how national 
planning policy is currently accessed by users. 
 
The Parish Council has considered the key issues that concern our residents and would like to make 
the following observations: 
 
Your Question Our Response 

Q1. Do you agree that local planning authorities 
should not have to continually demonstrate a 
deliverable 5 year housing land supply (5YHLS) as 
long as the housing requirement set out in its 
strategic policies is less than 5 years old? 
 

We still oppose the use of the “Standard Method” 
based on 2014 data.  Forecasts for total UK 
Households for 2021 was 24.4m whereas 2021 
Census identified a reduction to under 23.4m.  Use 
of 2014 census data is said to be reviewed in 2024 
but it should come sooner.  The affordability 
multiplier further inflates the figures for the South 
East due to higher house prices.  We do not agree 
that LPA should have to demonstrate a FYHLS 
where it is not possible to do so and we are not 
happy with the way the five year housing land 
supply is calculated.   
 
However, we support this amendment because it 
will help to reinforce the role of the Local Plan and 
give a real incentive for communities to support the 
Local Plan making process. Once local evidence 
about housing need and good place-making 
principles has been established, local communities 
need to be confident that their LPA or a planning 
inspector will not be forced to approve additional 
development over and above what has been 
agreed. 
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Your Question Our Response 

Q5. Do you have any views about the potential 
changes to paragraph 14 of the existing Framework 
and increasing the protection given to 
neighbourhood plans? 

We fully support this proposed change.  It will 
provide an incentive for local communities to 
prepare neighbourhood plans and to include 
housing allocations which meet local housing need 
but exclude speculative development.  
Communities will see more reason to go through 
that process, which is often far from easy, when 
they have confidence about the outcomes it will 
achieve.  We do want Neighbourhood Plans to 
have more credibility but we recognise we will 
need to update our Neighbourhood Plan which was 
made in 2014.  However, for small, rural Parish 
Councils a 5 year review is disproportionate and a 
longer period such as 10 years is more appropriate. 

Q8. Do you agree that policy and guidance should 
be clearer on what may constitute an exceptional 
circumstance for the use of an alternative approach 
for assessing local housing needs? Are there other 
issues we should consider alongside those set out 
above? 
 

Mid Sussex is covered by the Ashdown Forest 
Special Protection Area and numerous Areas of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty. Also, the South Downs 
National Park (SDNP) occupies a significant part of 
Mid Sussex and is an LPA in its own right.  These 
areas effectively exclude development on any scale 
in large parts of the district, and although we 
support the protection it is given, this can increase 
pressure elsewhere, so exceptional circumstances 
may mean development is permitted in these 
areas.  Unsustainable levels of development should 
not be squeezed in to unlabelled areas, just 
because they are outside these protected areas. 

Q9. Do you agree that national policy should make 
clear that Green Belt does not need to be reviewed 
or altered when making plans, that building at 
densities significantly out of character with an 
existing area may be considered in assessing whether 
housing need can be met, and that past over-supply 
may be taken into account? 
 

We do not have any Green Belt in our area, but the 
areas described above place constraints on where 
development can take place.  These can have an 
effect on the density of development in our area.  
We are also alarmed at the demise in support by 
LPAs for robust strategic gaps to prevent villages 
merging.  We therefore agree that the NPPF should 
provide clarity on how this issue and the others 
mentioned can be taken into account in plan 
making. 

Q13. Do you agree that we should make a change to 
the Framework on the application of the urban 
uplift? 

Brighton and Hove is the nearest city to us and the 
impact of the urban uplift might be felt across our 
area.  We agree that cities should do everything 
within their power to accommodate their housing 
requirement within the city as this is likely to be a 
sustainable location, but we do not believe they 
should export any housing need unless there is 
properly considered, locally led, agreement.  Neither 
do we want the overflow from elsewhere in Mid 
Sussex district or the Horsham district to our west. 

Q22. Do you agree that the government should 
revise national planning policy to attach more weight 
to Social Rent in planning policies and decisions? If 
yes, do you have any specific suggestions on the best 
mechanisms for doing this? 

We strongly believe that the provision of some 
homes at the lowest feasible rent is an important 
part of housing policy.  There are people within every 
community who will struggle to pay market rents.   
We need more homes for social rent and as a 
minimum proportion of the total that are provided 
on all sites.   
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Your Question Our Response 

Q30. Do you agree in principle that an applicant’s 
past behaviour should be taken into account in 
decision-making? 
 
 

We believe the answer is swifter and more effective 
enforcement action where planning rules are broken. 
 
Issues of land-banking held intentionally to drive up 
house prices should not be permitted.  
 
Issues of non-delivery of promised infrastructure and 
amenities should not be permitted by the LPA. 

Q33. Do you agree with making changes to 
emphasise the role of beauty and place making in 
strategic policies and to further encourage well 
designed and beautiful development? 
 

We agree with a greater emphasis on good design 
and quality place-making. 

Q37. How do you think national policy on small 
scale nature interventions could be strengthened? 
For example, in relation to the use of artificial grass 
in new development? 

We agree with a greater emphasis on all good 
environmental and nature conservation related 
changes such as retention of hedges for bird nesting, 
swift boxes, hedgehog friendly fencing; and banning 
close boarded fencing, artificial grass lawns being put 
down in new development and excess artificial light 
in private gardens. 
We suggest that every Local Plan should be required 
to include a policy which requires new development 
to have regard to including them as part of measures 
to achieve biodiversity. 

Q38. Do you agree that this is the right approach to 
make sure that the food production value of high 
value farm land is adequately weighted in the 
planning process, in addition to current references 
in the Framework on best most versatile 
agricultural land? 

Farmland is under a great deal of pressure and we 
support the increase in policy to protection farmland 
given the pressure it is under from other uses.   
 

Q39. What method or measure could provide a 
proportionate and effective means of undertaking 
a carbon impact assessment that would 
incorporate all measurable carbon demand created 
from plan making and planning decisions?   

We support the idea that there should be a reliable 
basis for measuring the carbon impact of 
development, and therefore helping to make better 
policy choices. 

Q 44. Do you agree with our proposed paragraph 
161 in the National Planning Policy Framework to 
give significant weight to proposals which allow the 
adaptation of existing buildings to improve their 
energy performance? 

We agree with more emphasis being put on the 
benefits of installing energy efficiency measures such 
as rainwater harvesting and photo-voltaics at design 
stage prior to applying for planning approval, and 
there should be a requirement that they consider 
their visual impact and effect on neighbouring 
properties.   
 
If all suitable roof structures were considered at the 
planning approval stage for solar panel installation, 
the large number of recent house and large 
commercial building schemes may have offset some 
of the current approvals of large solar farms on prime 
agricultural land.   
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Your Question Our Response 

Q47. Do you agree with the proposed timeline for 
preparing neighbourhood plans under the future 
system? If no, what alternative arrangements would 
you propose? 

We note that any neighbourhood plan submitted for 
examination after 30 June 2025 will have to comply 
with the new rules for plan making.  We agree that 
the proposals for Neighbourhood Plans are 
reasonable. 

Q53. What, if any, planning policies do you think 
could be included in a new framework to help 
achieve the 12 levelling up missions in the Levelling 
Up White Paper? 

We support the levelling up principles insofar as they 
will spread the benefits of economic growth more 
widely around the country and relieve some of the 
pressure for development from the South East 
region 

Q55. Do you think that the government could go 
further in national policy, to increase development 
on brownfield land within city and town centres, 
with a view to facilitating gentle densification of our 
urban cores? 

We fully support the principle of ‘brownfield first’ 
and the regeneration of city and town centres 
including smaller towns which are the service centre 
for rural areas such as Burgess Hill. 

Q57. Are there any specific approaches or examples 
of best practice which you think we should consider 
to improve the way that national planning policy is 
presented and accessed? 
 
  

Due to the lack of master-planning exhibited by the 
LPA, we are unable to create and support sustainable 
communities due to piece-meal developer led 
development.   Ad hoc development leads to islands 
of piece-meal developments with no connectivity to 
settlements. 
We also continue to experience a lack of master-
planning and coherence in the delivery of 
infrastructure outcomes. e.g. GP Surgeries, NHS 
Dentists and Schools.   
We need planned settlements with fully integrated 
infrastructure and amenities that have local support. 
One example of good practice we have seen is where 
the LPA is removed from the process and Homes 
England intervenes e.g. Bedelands Farm, “Northern 
Arc”, Burgess Hill. 

 
In summary, we believe that changes are required to Government Policy, that will give greater plan 
making obligations to Local Planning Authorities, with effective and resourced enforcement teams, 
which in turn will result in behaviour change.  We hope you will be able to take these points into 
consideration.  Thank you. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Miss Sarah Groom 
CLERK TO THE COUNCIL 


